
 
 

SELECT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 17 July 2024 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, 
City Hall, Beaumont Fee, 

Lincoln, LN1 1DD 
 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Chris Burke (Chair), Calum Watt (Vice-Chair), James 
Brown, Gary Hewson and Hilton Spratt 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 
 
External Attendee(s): 

Councillors Liz Bushell 
 

Philip Baker (Lincolnshire Police), Yvette Mills (Lincoln BIG), 
Martyn Parker (Safer Lincolnshire Partnership) and Zoe Walters 
(Safer Lincolnshire Partnership) 

 
Officers attending: 
 

Simon Colburn, Emily Holmes, Michelle Hoyles, Ben Jackson, 
Democratic Services, Louise Simpson, Steve Welsby and Simon 
Walters 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 23 August 2023  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

3 - 6 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3.  Terms of Reference Select Scrutiny Committee  
 

7 - 8 

4.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item(s) of business because it was 
likely that if members of the public were present there would be a 
disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I 
and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

9 - 10 

SECTION B 

5.  Lincolnshire Police - Lincoln City Briefing July 2024 
 [Exempt Para(s) 1, 2] 

To Follow 

Public Document Pack



 

 

SECTION A  Pages 

 
Members of the press and public are entitled to attend the meeting to observe 
the following items, which will not involve the disclosure of ‘exempt 
information’ 
 

 

6.  Safer Lincolnshire Partnership  
 

11 - 66 

7.  Lincoln Business Improvement Group - Update  
 

67 - 68 

8.  City of Lincoln Council Crime Statistics for City - Lincoln City Profile  
 

69 - 80 

9.  Anti Social Behaviour Across Lincoln City  
 

81 - 90 

 



Select Scrutiny Committee 23 August 2023 

 
Present: Councillors Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair),  

David Clarkson, Calum Watt and Emily Wood 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Clare Smalley 
 

Also in Attendance: Superintendent Phil Baker, Lincolnshire Police 
 

 
1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 14 March 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2023 be 
confirmed. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

4.  Lincolnshire Police - Lincoln City Briefing August 2023  
 

Superintendent Phil Baker, Lincolnshire Police, presented the Police 
Performance Overview for Lincoln which covered the period up to 31 July 2023. 
 
Members discussed the content of the report in further detail, asked questions of 
Phil Baker and received relevant responses thereon. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted with thanks by members. 
 

5.  Lincoln Business Improvement Group- Update  
 

In light of Lincoln BIG unfortunately being unable to attend tonight’s meeting, the 
Annual report was presented on their behalf. 
 
The current City Centre issues that Levy payers had reported were as follows: 
 

 Youth ASB particularly around the Cornhill area 

 Visible Policing 

 Homeless/ Begging 

 Cycling/ E scooters on the High Street 

 Vehicles on the High Street 

 Evening Warden funding. 
 

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted with thanks from members. 
 

6.  Inclusion of Press and Public  
 

3

Item No. 1



It was noted at this point in the proceedings that the press and public were 
permitted to re-join the meeting as there was no further ‘exempt information’ to be 
discussed, although there were no press/public present in the public gallery this 
evening.  
 

7.  Anti-Social Behaviour Across Lincoln City  
 

Ben Jackson, Public Protection, ASB & Licensing Service Manager: 
 

a) presented an overview of the current level of Anti-Social Behaviour 
(ASB) across the city, to highlight the current and arising issues and to 
appraise the Committee of the work and projects that were being 
undertaken across the city to reduce and address ASB 
 

b) reported that the Public Protection and Anti-Social Behaviour (PPASB) 
Team dealt with a wide variety of complaints including ASB, noise, 
environmental and animal issues, and received in excess of 4000 
requests for service each year across the city 

 
c) advised that the PPASB team had been subject to a management of 

change approximately 18 months ago, this resulted in the PPASB 
Officers moving to the same job descriptions opposed to the previous 
arrangement of them being specialist Officers 

 
d) advised that from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 the PPASB Team 

received 4049 requests for service across all of their services including 
ASB, noise nuisance, animal related concerns, environmental issues 
such as fly tipping and pests 

 
e) reported that service requests dropped during covid, however service 

demands now exceeded pre-covid levels. Service demand continued to 
rise post covid and there was a 26.3% increase in service demand 
when compared to the pre-covid demand of 3205 (Year 17/18) with the 
last financial years demand of 4049. The service demand for Quarter 1 
of 23/24 remained high at 966, which suggested that demand remained 
stable and high for the year 23/24 

 
f) gave further detail within the report covering the following main areas: 
 

 Enforcement Actions 

 PPASB Post Covid-19 

 Anti-Social Behaviour Co-O
[...]
 and noise 
monitoring equipment that could be installed. Very few complaints related to loud 
parties that could be recorded on phones. Most reports were of low level noise 
that required noise equipment for prosecution. 
 
Comment: No response was received from the Council when a report was made 
via the online system. 
Response: We would look at the system to find a way to provide feedback to 
customers that we had listened to them and that their report had been recorded. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

5



This page is intentionally blank.



Select Scrutiny Committee (last revised on 27 February 2024) 
 

1. To action all requests for Call-In of an Executive decision submitted on the Call In 
Request Form as prescribed in paragraph 14 .4 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 

2. To hear any decisions which are Called-In in accordance with the provisions of 
the Constitution including the hearing of representations from Councillors and any 
other interested party in accordance with the agreed procedure. 
 

3. To act as the Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee. 
 
In its role as the Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee, it will scrutinise: 
 

i) Decisions made, or actions taken, in connection with the discharge by 
the responsible authorities (as defined in the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998) of their crime and disorder functions. 
 

ii) The collective decisions and/or actions of the Safer Lincolnshire 
Partnership.  
 

iii) Progress against the Safer Lincolnshire Partnership’s action plans and 
improvement targets 

 
iv) Any local crime and disorder matter related to the council’s own crime 

and disorder/community safety functions;  
 

v) Actions of other non-statutory partners who have a significant impact 
on tackling crime and disorder in the city.  

 
For clarity, those partners falling within these Terms of Reference are: 
 

 City of Lincoln Council’s own community safety functions 

 Lincolnshire Police 

 Safer Lincolnshire Partnership  

 Lincoln Business Improvement Group where their functions relate to 

community safety. 

 Other responsible authorities (Police and Crime commissioner, Fire and 

Rescue, Primary Care Trust, Probation service) 

 Membership: 
 
The Committee will consist of 5 Elected Members  

 

7

Item No. 3



This page is intentionally blank.



 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER, MONITORING OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To advise members that any agenda items following this report are considered to 

contain exempt or confidential information for the reasons specified on the front 
page of the agenda for this meeting. 
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1 
 

It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this 
point as it is likely that if members of the press or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information. 

 

9

Item No. 4



This page is intentionally blank.



SAFER LINCOLNSHIRE PARTNERSHIP (SLP)  
 
The City of Lincoln District Council is a statutory member of the SLP. They provide 
representation at the SLP Strategy Board and are committed to the delivery of the 
current SLP Strategic Priorities through participation at the underpinning Core Priority 
Groups.  
 
The SLP AGM was held on 30th April 2024 and was open for the public to attend along 
with strategic representatives from across the partnership. The AGM included updates 
on the core priority areas, Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Disorder,  
Drugs & Alcohol, Reducing Reoffending and Serious Violence along with updates on 
Prevent, Public Engagement, Domestic Abuse Related Death Reviews, the Stay Safe 
Partnership, and finance.  
 
The SLP Annual Report 2023-24 provides a summary of the SLP’s achievements in 
relation to the priority areas during the last year and looks forward to the work planned 
over the next year. The full report and sub appendices are included within the agenda.  
 

11

Item No. 6



This page is intentionally blank.



2023-24 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Annual Report 
 

13



 

Annual Report 2023-24  2 

A word from the LCC Deputy Leader 
 

The Safer Lincolnshire Partnership continues to have a positive impact on our local 

communities, ensuring the county remains a safe place to live. 

Partners are making good progress on our priority areas, which include tackling anti-social 

behaviour, reducing reoffending and issues related to drugs and alcohol. 

Recently, serious violence was added to the partnership’s list of priorities, and we are 

investing in a range of initiatives to tackle this. 

We also remain focused on online crime and keeping our residents safe from digital 

fraudsters, and we have continued our work in schools, to help our children and young 

people to make safer choices.  

I’m confident the coming year will see further success, bring lasting benefits to our local 

communities.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cllr P Bradwell OBE,  
Executive Cllr for Community Safety 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

14



 

Annual Report 2023-24  3 

 

A word from our chair  
 

The Safer Lincolnshire Partnership (SLP) has a lead role in identifying community safety 

priorities in Lincolnshire and how we ensure that all key partners come together to tackle 

these issues of most concern.  

Following the completion of our most recent Strategic Needs Assessment we have identified 

our strategic priority areas, which are explained later in this document. Each strategic priority 

area will work in collaboration, using resources flexibly and innovatively. Each area’s delivery 

plan will be used to address any particular concerns within their remit.  

I am confident the SLP will continue to build upon its success in improving outcomes for our 

community by helping to reduce crime and anti-social behaviour (ASB) in Lincolnshire
[...]
Group is in place to progress a wider review of SLP funding arrangements for 2025-6 
onwards.  

▪ The Lincolnshire Serious Violence Prevention Strategy has been published and project 
bidding has taken place. The Serious Violence Core Priority Group have approved a total 
of 21 projects. Furthermore 2 pilots were completed over the summer of 2023. 

▪ Excellent growth in partnership links and workstreams with Police colleagues; productive 
work underway in relation to Drug Testing on Arrest, Out of Court Disposals, provision of 
nasal Naloxone to response officers and County Lines activity. The individual professional 
relationships forged in this area and by Police colleagues have been instrumental in 
ensuring drug and alcohol-related issues remain visible and progress effectively and at 
good pace. 
 

▪ The Lincoln Women’s Centre, Women Rise, formally launched in January 2024 and work 
is ongoing to develop pop up hubs across the county.  

▪ The Mental Health Treatment Requirement has been formally launched and has been 
received well by local Courts as a sentencing option.  

▪ The Lincolnshire Noxious Odours Procedure launched in November 2023. It is 
understood to be the first of its kind and has already sparked interest from local 
authorities and police forces across the country. 

▪ Graded as “excellent” following a Home Office Benchmark assessment of how LCC is 
meeting the Prevent Duty requirements of the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015. 

▪ Raising Awareness for those working with vulnerable individuals.  By December 2023 
over 1200 paid employees and volunteers working in a range of organisations county-
wide have undertaken fraud awareness training. These range from statutory bodies to 
private and voluntary sector organisations. The estimated future financial savings impact 
of these sessions is over £70,000. 

17



 

Annual Report 2023-24  6 

▪ By December 2023 in excess of 900 people had taken part in a fraud awareness sessions 
and ov
[...]
en agencies allowing them 
to work together more efficiently and effectively. 

 
It is a statutory obligation for the partnership to produce a strategic assessment. The most 
recent assessment was completed and presented to the Strategy Board (SB) in October 2021. 
For the first time this assessment also drew in data and analysis of both child and adult 
safeguarding, and has been used to inform the core priorities of the Safer Lincolnshire 
Partnership. Each Core Priority Group (CPG) was assigned focus areas by the Strategy Board. 
Focuses are the most critical parts of the core priority that require partnership involvement. 
Core Priority Groups are also responsible for routine multi-agency activity as identified by the 
Strategy Board. 
 
As of September 2023, Prevent falls under the governance of SLP. In doing so this provides 
county wide strategic oversight and a forum for escalation should that be required. In 
addition to delivery plan updates, assurance will be provided to SB on a 6 monthly basis.  
 

The SLP consists of: 
 

▪ The SLP-Strategy Board - is responsible for devising and implementing a strategic plan to 
address SLP priorities and ensuring statutory duties are met. 

▪ The SLP SB Chair is elected from the membership of the group and serves for a 
maximum of 3 years. 

 
▪ 5 Core Priority Groups – we have a CPG for each area of responsibility. Each brings 

together experts and critical agencies to plan and carry out the partnership work on each 
priority.   

Our core priority groups are: 

▪ Anti-Social Behaviour 

▪ Crime & Disorder 

19



 

Annual Report 2023-24  8 

▪ Drugs and Alcohol 

▪ Reducing Reoffending 

▪ Serious Violence (SV) 

Each CPG has a Chair, this Chair will be chosen by the Strategy Board and normally they 
will serve for a maximum of 3 years and will be reviewed annually. 

 
▪ Prevent –  Prevent aims to stop people becoming terrorists or being draw towards 

terrorism. This is done through: 
▪ Tackling the ideologica
[...]
his now 
needs to be seen in the prioritisation of the work in agency 
business plans and budgets.

• Services should not leave the criminal justice system to punish 
those who do not get the services they need: women, girls, 
the neurodiverse, the mentally ill.

• Are partnerships administrative or collaborative?

12

66



_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Security Group Report 

17th July 2024  Page 1 

Select Scrutiny Committee Report 

Monday 17th July 2024 

 

Lincoln BIG Report 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Progress of the Lincoln BIG Security Group 

 

Business Improvement District (BID) crime initiatives perform a valuable function as part of local 

community efforts to reduce crime and anti-social behaviour which effects businesses, their staff, 

customers, and the community. 

 

Over the last year the Lincoln BIG Security Group has dramatically increased its activity and as a 

result its membership numbers. 

We have increased membership by 38 since last year’s report. 

 

Lincoln BIG now has two wardens who are proactive in assisting the businesses with shop theft 

and ASB as well as cleaning up graffiti and a range of other street maintenance.  Lincolnshire 

Police approached Lincoln BIG earlier this year to assist them in appointing a civilian evidence 

gatherer to be employed by Lincoln BIG, initially it was thought that a retired Police Person would 

be the solution, however on further consideration it was thought that using the current senior 

warden would be a better fit as he already had a good relationship with the businesses and 

already knew all the prolific offenders. This was agreed and as part of his warden role Danny 

started his extra duties on the 1st February 2024. 

Danny is now taking responsibility for the initial evidence gathering on reports of shop theft to 

provide a complete package for the police to be able to use to bring those responsible to justice. 

This is available to all retail premises in the City Centre as well as the Retail Parks along Tritton 

Road.  If there is an incident of shop theft the business must report on 101 or online and make a 

note of the crime reference number or incident number, they are given.  Danny will then visit the 

store and gather initial complaint statements, facts including date and time and an inventory of 

what has been stolen and collect the CCTV footage.  The Police then investigate, search for the 

suspect, carry out arrests, consult with CPS and where possible charge the offender.  The evidence 

bundle is then used to support the court process when it comes to securing a conviction. 

This new way of working which builds on an already strong relationship with Lincolnshire Police 

has significantly increased the number of charges brought on offenders and in the future will help 

reduce the numbers of shop thefts. 

Since the 1st February 2024 Danny has: 

 Dealt with 71 cases. 

 Resulting in 51 court cases and 48 charges being brought. 

 12 have received prison sentences. 

 41 court case have been concluded and 10 are pending. 

 

We are now a more active member of NABCP (National Association of Business Crime 

Partnerships) and successfully achieved accreditation this month. 

67

Item No. 7



_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Security Group Report 

17th July 2024  Page 2 

As a result of submitting the Accreditation paperwork all the legal paperwork and Partnership 

Protocols for the Security Group have been updated as has the GDPR procedures.  All staff that 

attend sensitive meetings and deal with sensitive data have now had their DBS checks updated 

and the insurance for the Security Group and the Pub Watch is now in place. 


[...]
 and will also put on our website and across all our socials.  

 

At the end of the year there will be another business survey conducted to help us plan for the 

Security Group activities for next year and to make sure we are doing as much as we can to assist 

the businesses.  

 

 

68



  
 

 

 

 SELECT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(ACTING AS CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE) 
 

17 JULY 2024 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
LINCOLN CITY PROFILE 2023/24 - CRIME EXTRACT 

DIRECTORATE: 
 
LEAD OFFICER: 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
MICHELLE HOYLES, BUSINESS MANAGER - CORPORATE 
POLICY 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 This report provides an extract of the key crime points from the Lincoln City Profile 

2023/24, which can be seen in further detail in Appendix A of the report. 
 
 

List of Background 
Papers: 
 

Appendix One – Crime Lincoln City Profile 2023-24 

Lead Officer:  Michelle Hoyles, Business Manager – Corporate Policy 
michelle.hoyles@lincoln.gov.uk  

  

69

Item No. 8

mailto:michelle.hoyles@lincoln.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.



 

 

  

71



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

72



TOTAL CRIME RATE PER 1,000 PEOPLE (LINCOLN VS OUR CIPFA NEAREST 

NEIGHBOURS) FROM MARCH 2023 – FEBRUARY 2024 

 
Figure 1 

Source - LG Inform 2024 

Figure 1 shows the total crime rate in Lincoln between March 2023 – February 2024 

was 158.0 per 1,000 people. This ranked Lincoln as the highest amongst its CIPFA 

nearest neighbours, with Exeter recording the lowest rate, at only 69.9 per 1,000 

people. 

TOTAL CRIME RATE PER 1,000 PEOPLE (LINCOLN VS OTHER AREAS IN THE 

LINCOLNSHIRE FORCE AREA) FROM MARCH 2023 – FEBRUARY 2024 

 
Figure 2 

Source - LG Inform 2024 

Figure 2 shows that between March 2023 and February 2024, Lincoln had the 

highest crime rate per 1,000 people compared to all other Lincolnshire districts. The 

lowest rate reported was North Kesteven at 51.2 per 1,000 people. 

 

 

69.9
78.6


[...]
rea=E07000138&mod-group=AllDistrictInRegion_EastMidlands&mod-type=namedComparisonGroup&mod-area=E07000138&mod-groupType=namedComparisonGroup


NUMBER OF REPORTED FLY-TIPPING INCIDENTS REPORTED TO THE 

COUNCIL PER WARD 2021/22 – 2023/2024  

 
Figure 15 

City of Lincoln Council 2024 

Figure 15 shows Park Ward had the highest number of reported Fly-tipping incidents 

in 2023/24 with 273 occurrences, followed by Abbey ward with 220. Other wards 

reported significantly fewer incidents throughout 2023/2024. 

NUMBER OF REPORTED NOISE COMPLAINTS REPORTED TO THE COUNCIL 

PER WARD 2021/22 – 2023/2024 

  

Figure 16 

City of Lincoln Council 2024 

Figure 66 shows Park Ward had the highest number of reported noise reports with 

129 in 2023/24. Witham ward reported the lowest with 16 noise complaints in 

2023/24. 

1
5

8

3
5 4
1 5

6

3
6

3
3

1
9 3

5

3
3

1
9

4

1
4

2
4

1

3
9

8
2 8
9

5
5

5
3

1
0

5
8 7

6

2
8

5

1
6

2
2

0

3
4

7
5 8
0

4
5

4
2

1
3 2

7

5
4

2
7

3

8
0

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

9
4

4
1

6
0

1
6

1

6
8

3
1 3
3 3
6

2
7

1
4

5

3
1

9
5

5
1 5

8

1
2

6

7
4

4
6

3
3

5
4

4
2

1
5

0

2
7

7
7

4
9

4
4

9
2

7
0

3
2 3
8

6
0

4
9

1
2

9

1
6

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

80



 SELECT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(ACTING AS CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE) 

17 JULY 2024  

  
 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ACROSS LINCOLN CITY 
 

DIRECTORATE:  COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR 
 

BEN JACKSON – PUBLIC PROTECTION, ASB & LICENSING 
SERVICE MANAGER 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To give the committee an overview of the current level of Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
across the city. To highlight the current and arising issues, and to appraise the 
committee of the work and projects that are being undertaken across the city to reduce 
and address ASB. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The Public Protection and Anti-Social Behaviour (PPASB) Team deals with a wide 
variety of complaints including ASB, Noise, Environmental and Animal issues. The 
team receive more than 4000 requests for service each year across the city. 
 

2.2 Partnership working is key to the resolution of many of the service requests dealt with. 
Our key partners are the Police who we work closely with to address a range of public 
safety concerns and where applicable to ensure residents can live free from ASB or 
crime. 
 

2.3 A successful bid was submitted to the Safer Streets Five fund. This has provided the 
PPASB and Licensing teams with additional resources to tackle crime and ASB within 
the City Centre. 

  
2.4 
 

This report sets out some of the key achievements and work that the teams have 
completed and are currently working on to improve the city for our residents and 
visitors. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

The Public Protection and Anti-Social Behaviour (PPASB) Team covers a broad range 
of areas. The core services provide a combination of both proactive and reactive 
actions designed to protect individuals, the community, and the amenity of the city. 
 

3.2 The core service areas are: 
 

 Anti-Social Behaviour 

 Noise 

 Animals 

 Pests/ Condition of gardens  

 Accumulations of waste 

 Fly-Tipping investigations 

 Licensing Consultations 

81

Item No. 9



 Artificial Light from premises 

 Smoke, Fumes or Gasses from premises. 
 

3.3 
 

The PPASB Service consists of 1 Service Manager, 1 Team Leader, 5 Technical 
Officers, 2 SSF5 Technical Officers, 1.5 Technical Assistants, 1 Admin Assistant, 1 
Apprentice and the Safety Warden Service. 

  
4. Service Demand 

 
4.1 From 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024 the PPASB Team received 3,925 requests for 

service across all their service areas including Anti-Social Behaviour, noise nuisance, 
animal related concerns, environmental issues such as fly tipping, and pests.  
 

4.2 In 2020/21 the service demand was 2523 requests 
In 2021/22 the service demand was 
[...]
 2 

Closures 2 

CONDITION OF PROPERTY RELATED ISSUES 

Prevention of Damage by Pests Notices 38 

Condition of Garden or Property Notices, Inc 
Filthy & Verminous 

1 

Subsequent Fixed Penalty Notices 2 

Community Protection Notices 3 

OTHER ENFORCEMENTS 

Community Protection Notices for dog attack 
on person 

1 

Microchipping notice 7 

 

 

89



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 23 August 2023
	3 Terms of Reference Select Scrutiny Committee
	4 Exclusion of Press and Public
	6 Safer Lincolnshire Partnership
	Paper 1 SLP Annual Report - 2024 V1
	Annual Report Appendix A - ASB CPG Presentation PFD
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12

	Annual Report Appendix B - C&D CPG Presentation
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6

	Annual Report Appendix C - RRO CPG Presentation
	Slide 1: Reducing Reoffending: women and girls in Lincolnshire  
	Slide 2: Women and girls:  the RRO CPG strategy to reducing reoffending in 18–25-year-olds and females
	Slide 3: Women's voices 
	Slide 4: Women's voices 
	Slide 5: Women's voices 
	Slide 6: The RRO CPG's work  
	Slide 7: What will change to improve outcomes?  
	Slide 8: Lincolnshire Women’s Strategy: Supporting Women and Girls at Risk of Entering the Criminal Justice System
	Slide 9: Lincolnshire Action Trust: partnership working withing SLP strategic priority  
	Slide 10: How success will be measured
	Slide 11:  Issues for other CPG Chairs 
	Slide 12: Applicable learning for wider priority areas and cross cutting work streams 


	7 Lincoln Business Improvement Group - Update
	8 City of Lincoln Council Crime Statistics for City - Lincoln City Profile
	Lincoln City Profile 2023-24 Crime

	9 Anti Social Behaviour Across Lincoln City
	APPENDIX A 2024




Minutes of the meeting


Select Scrutiny Committee 17 July 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Chris Burke (in the Chair),  

Councillor Calum Watt, Councillor James Brown, 
Councillor Gary Hewson and Councillor Hilton Spratt 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Liz Bushell, Louise Simpson, Martyn Parker, 
Zoe Walters and Simon Walters 
 

 
1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 23 August 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes from 23 August be confirmed. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3.  Terms of Reference Select Scrutiny Committee  
 

RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference for Select Scrutiny Committee be noted. 
 

4.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

5.  Lincolnshire Police - Lincoln City Briefing July 2024  
 

Superintendent Phil Baker, Lincolnshire Police, presented the Police 
Performance Overview for Lincoln which covered the period up to 31 July 2024. 
 
Members discussed the content of the report in further detail, asked questions of 
Superintendent Phil Baker and received relevant responses thereon. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted with thanks by members. 
 

6.  Inclusion of Press and Public  
 

It was noted at this point in the proceedings that the press and public were 
permitted to re-join the meeting as there was no further 'exempt information' to be 
discussed, although there were no press/public present in the public gallery this 
evening. 
 

7.  Safer Lincolnshire Partnership  
 

Simon Colburn, Assistant Director for Health and Environmental Services 
presented a report on behalf of Safer Lincolnshire Partnership (SLP), he advised 
the committee of the following:- 
 

a) The City of Lincoln Council was a statutory member of the SLP. They 
provide representation at the SLP Strategy Board and were committed 



to the delivery of the current SLP Strategic Priorities through 
participation at the underpinning Core Priority Groups. 

 
b) The SLP had a lead role in identifying community safety priorities in 

Lincolnshire and how we ensured that all key partners came together to 
tackle the issues of most concern. 

 
c) He summarised the SLP’s achievements in 2023-24, in particular, the 

publication of the Lincolnshire Serious Violence Prevention Strategy 
and the Lincolnshire Noxious Odours Procedure that had been 
launched in November 2023. 

 
d) explained the role of the SLP Strategy Board and it’s 5 Core Priority 

Groups which were:- 
 

- Anti-Social Behaviour 
- Crime and Disorder 
- Drugs and Alcohol  
- Reducing Reoffending 
- Serious Violence (SV) 

 
e) welcomed members questions and comments. 

 
Question: What was the process for following an incident involving a noxious 
chemical? 
 
Response: There was a tiered warning approach. Initially the City of Lincoln 
Council would write to the perpetrator, followed by a warning. If the issue still 
wasn’t resolved the Community Protection process would begin and in extreme 
cases a Community Protection Notice would be issued. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

8.  Lincoln Business Improvement Group - Update  
 

Yvette Mills, Project Manager for Lincoln Business Improvement Group (Lincoln 
BIG): 
 

a) provided an overview on the progress of the Lincoln BIG Security? Group 
over the last year and explained that it had dramatically increased its 
activity and as a result its membership numbers by 38 since last years’ 
report 

 
b) advised that Lincoln BIG were approached by Lincolnshire Police to assist 

them in appointing a civilian evidence gatherer; after much consideration, 
and due to already knowing the prolific offenders, having a good 
relationship with the local businesses, Lincoln BIG appointed their current 
Senior Warden, Danny Mason to take on the additional duties 

 
c) reported that since 1st February 2024, he had dealt with 71 cases resulting 

in 51 court cases and 48 charges being brought, 12 of those cases had 
received prison sentences  

 



d) Informed the committee that Lincoln BIG were now a more active member 
of NABCP (National Association of Business Crime Partnership) and 
successfully achieved accreditation this month 

 
e) concluded that at the end of the year another business survey would be 

conducted to help plan for the Security Group activities for next year 
 

f) welcomed members comments and questions. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

9.  City of Lincoln Council Crime Statistics for City - Lincoln City Profile  
 

Michelle Hoyles, Corporate Policy Business Manager: 
 

a) provided the committee with an overview of the Lincoln City Profile for 
2023/24 and outlined the following key points: 

 
- The total crime in Lincoln between April 2023 and March 2024 was 158 

per 1,000 people 
- Park Ward reported the highest figure for fly-tipping complaints in 2024 

totalling 273 
- Between March 2023 and February 2024, Lincoln had the highest 

crime rate per 1,000 people compared to all other Lincolnshire districts 
 

b) referred to figure 2 in her report which showed the total crime rate in 
Lincoln compared to other areas in the Lincolnshire Force area from March 
2023 to February 2024; it revealed that Lincoln had the highest crime rate 
per 1,000 people compared to other Lincolnshire districts, with the lowest 
rate reported in North Kesteven at 51.2 per 1,000 people 

 
c) welcomed members comments and questions. 

 
Question: Could clarification be provided on what the characteristics for crime 
were when compared to our CIPFA nearest neighbours? 
 
Response: Michelle explained that she would report back with a thorough answer 
once it had been sought. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

10.  Anti Social Behaviour Across Lincoln City  
 

Ben Jackson, Public Protection, ASB and Licensing Service Manager: 
 

a) provided the committee with an overview of the current level of Anti-Social 
Behaviour (ASB) across the city, highlighting current and arising issues 

 
b) explained that the Public Protection and Anti-Social Behaviour (PPASB) 

Team dealt with a wide variety of complaints including ASB, Noise, 
Environmental and Animal issues 

 
c) stated that partnership working was key to the resolution of many of the 

service requests that were dealt with and that the team worked closely with 
the Police to address a range of public safety concerns 



 
d) advised that a successful bid was submitted to the Safer Streets Five Fund 

which provided PPASB and Licensing Teams with an additional resource 
to tackle crime and ASB in the City Centre 

 
e) highlighted a number of core services that the PPASB team provided 

which were: 
 

- Anti-Social Behaviour 
- Noise 
- Animals 
- Pests/condition of gardens 
- Accumulations of waste 
- Fly-tipping investigations  
- Licensing consultations 
- Artificial light from premises 
- Smoke, fumes or gasses from premises 

 
f) further highlighted an increase of service demand requests from 3815 to 

4049 across all of their service areas in 2022/23 
 

g) welcomed members comments and questions. 
 
The committee discussed the report in further detail and asked relevant questions 
thereon. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. Ben Jackson, Public Protection, ASB and Licensing Service Manager  be 
tasked to provide the committee with the following additional information: 

 

 Data on Community Protection Warning’s issued  from 2022/23 

 A summary on the ASB review mechanism 

 A copy of the Noxious Odour Policy 
 

a) The content of the report be noted. 
 
 


